FORM 9 CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT UNDER SECTION 32 OF THE ACT

Construction Act

| Chester and Neville Townships Sudbury ON |
|--|
| (County/District/Regional Municipality/Town/City in which premises are situated) |
| latitude 47deg 33'40"N, longitude 81deg56'45"W |
| (street address and city, town, etc., or, if there is no street address, the location of the premises) |
| This is to certify that the contract for the following improvement: |
| Mine Infrastructure Automation - Design and install industrial network solution, LTE, WiFi and host required network equipment for I Am Gold's Cote Project Division to operate their mining applications. |
| (short description of the improvement) |
| to the above premises was substantially performed on 2023-02-24 . |
| (date substantially performed) |
| Date certificate signed: 2023-02-28 |
| Date continuate digner. |
| |
| (payment certifier where there is one) (owner and contractor, where there is no payment certifier) |
| |
| Name of owner: IAMGOLD Corporation |
| Address for service: 1111, rue Saint-Charles Ouest Tour Est, 7 eme étage Longueuil Québec Canada J4K 5G4 |
| Name of contractor: Northwest Towers LLC |
| Address for service: 12119 NE 99th St, Suite 2000 Vancouver WA 98682 USA |
| |
| Name of payment certifier (where applicable): Wood Canada Limited |
| Address: 2020 Winston Park Drive Suite 600 Oakville Ontario Canada L6H 6X7 |
| (Use A or B, whichever is appropriate) |
| |
| A. Identification of premises for preservation of liens: |
| (if a lien attaches to the premises, a legal description of the premises, |
| including all property identifier numbers and addresses for the premises) |
| ☑ B. Office to which claim for lien must be given to preserve lien: |
| Wood Canada Limited 2020 Winston Park Drive Suite 600 Oakville Ontario Canada L6H 6X7 |
| (if the lien does not attach to the premises, the name and address of the person or body to whom the claim for lien must be given) |

February 27, 2023

Mr. Tyler Booth President Northwest Towers, LLC 12119 NE 99th Street Vancouver, Washington 98682

Subject: IAMGOLD Côté Project 100264-CC054 – Mine Automation Infrastructure

Letter No.: 100264-CC054-LTR-001

RE: Substantial Performance Letter – CC054 Mine Automation Infrastructure

Dear Mr. Booth,

This letter is in response to your request for Substantial Performance by letter dated February 20, 2023, for the above-referenced Contract. In accordance with Section 32 of the Construction Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.C.30, we have certified that Northwest Towers, LLC had substantially performed the work of the Côté Project on February 24, 2023. A copy of the Certificate of Substantial Performance is attached.

As required by Section 32(1) paragraph 5 of the Construction Act, R.S.O 1990, c.C.30, the Contractor is now required to publish a copy of the Certificate of Substantial Performance of the Contract (Form 9) in the Daily Commercial News. The Contractor is to provide the Operator with a copy of the posting with the Daily Commercial News.

The Substantial Performance Statutory Holdback Release Payment shall be due 60 days after the date of publication of the Certificate and subject to receiving confirmation in respect of the following:

- a) That there are no claims for lien or registered against the title to the Site,
- b) that the Operator has not received any valid written notices of lien in respect of the Work and,
- c) that there is a satisfactory Certificate from the Workplace Safety and Insurance Board

Should you have further queries with regards to this matter please contact John White, Contracts Manager for the Operator.

Respectfully,

Tom Levensailor Project Director, Côté Project **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT & SIGNATURE**

Tyler Booth

02/28-2023

Date

cc: File CC054, Luc-Bernard Denoncourt, Michel Payeur, Gilles Lavoie, Daniel Bertolmaos, John White, Lubo Krizik,